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IN BRIEF

Wisconsin taxpayers sent $64.3 billion to federal, state,

and local governments in 2010, up 2.6% from 2009.  The

combined tax burden claimed 30.4% of personal income.

This year’s tax burden remained below the average of the

last 10 years (32.5%).

n Federal tax collections ($39.8 billion) were larger than

state ($15.1 billion) and local taxes ($9.5 billion) combined.

n State corporate income tax collections increased 32.6%

in 2010, reflecting higher corporate profits and legislated

tax increases.

n Net property taxes were up 4.3% in 2010, less than the

average annual increase (5.2%) during 2000-10.

Wisconsin’s total tax burden—federal, state, and local

taxes as a share of personal income—rose slightly in 2010.

Higher tax collections combined with declining personal

income resulted in a modest increase.  This year’s increase

followed a recession-plagued 2009 when tax collections

declined significantly, claiming their smallest share of in-

come in over four decades.  In 2010, total taxes as a share

of personal income (30.4%) remained below the average

of the last ten years (32.5%).

TOTAL TAXES

Wisconsin’s total taxes rose 2.6% in 2010 to $64.3

billion from $62.7 billion in 2009.  The majority (61.8%)

of taxes here were paid to the federal government, with

less than a quarter going to the state (23.4%), and even

less to local (14.8%) governments.  State-local taxes here

claimed 11.6% of personal income, compared to 11.3%

the prior year.  The table on page seven provides 10-year

detail of Wisconsin state-local tax collections.

Why the Increase?

Several factors played a role in the 2010 increase.  First,

to close a large state budget deficit, state lawmakers en-

acted in mid-2009 several tax increases and pushed school

property taxes higher by reducing state school aids.  Al-

though a sluggish economy in the first half of the fiscal

year kept tax collections below expectations, a pickup in

the economy since January led to tax gains.  Because tax

collections generally move with income, even a modest

economic rebound should mean additional revenues for

government coffers in future years.

Historical Trends

Since 1980, Wisconsin’s tax burden has been some-

what volatile (see Figure 1), ranging from a low of 28.8%

of income in 2009 to a high of 37.8% in 1981.  Many

factors affect the tax burden, but the economy and tax

changes had the most significant impact in recent decades.

Unfortunately, because tax and economic changes some-

times occur simultaneously, it can be difficult to separate

the effects of the two.
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Economy.  Since 1980, the state has experienced five

recessions, highlighted in Figure 1.  The most significant

downturns occurred in the early 1980s and in recent years.

Tax collections tend to decline faster than income when

the economy slows, and the aggregate tax burden falls, as

Figure 1 shows.  The graph also shows that tax revenues

often begin to decline just prior to the official start of a

recession and can continue after the recession is officially

over.

During economic expansions, the tax burden rises

along with tax collections.  This occurs because taxes tend

to rebound faster than personal income, meaning a larger

share of income is claimed by taxes.

Wisconsin’s economy is currently in the early stages

of a rebound, though it has been somewhat anemic.  The

economic recovery has helped boost tax collections from

their reduced state, and the tax burden relative to income

has risen slightly.

Tax Policy.  In addition to economic contractions and

expansions, tax policy also affects tax burden.  However,

it can sometimes be difficult to measure the direct impact

of law changes because they generally occur near eco-

nomic slowdowns or expansions.

One of the major tax policy changes in Wisconsin over

the past three decades was the indexing (adjusting for in-

flation) of the individual income tax brackets.  Indexing

prevents taxpayers from moving into higher tax brackets

due to inflationary increases in income, a phenomenon

known as bracket creep.

Wisconsin began indexing in 1980, suspended it in 1983,

and readopted it in 1999.  The absence of indexing from

the mid-1980s through most of the 1990s contributed to

the rising tax burden during those years.  However, the

economy was also growing at a strong pace during this

period and tax-collection growth outpaced income growth.

As Figure 1 shows, the tax burden dropped signifi-

cantly in the early 2000s.  This drop reflected the reenact-

ment of indexing, income tax cuts in 1998 and 2000, and a

slowing economy.  The tax burden is likely to rise in the

coming years as the economy recovers and new revenues

from tax hikes included in the 2009-11 state budget are

realized.

STATE TAXES AND FEES

State government here collected taxes and fees total-

ling $15.1 billion in 2010, up 1.2% from $14.9 billion in

2009 (see Table 1).  State taxes and fees claimed 7.1% of

Table 1:  A Snapshot of Federal, State, and Local Tax Collections Over Time
Amounts, Average Annual Changes, and % of Personal Income ($ Millions), 1980-2010

Figure 1:
Wisconsin’s Total Tax Burden

Taxes as % of Personal Income, 1980-2010

Source 1980 1990 2000 2009 2010 1980 1990 2000 2009 2010

Federal $10,654.2 $18,747.9 $35,890.5 $38,642.4 $39,763.0 5.8 6.7 1.0 2.9 24.8 22.3 24.3 18.1 18.8

State 3,586.8 6,899.2 12,774.4 14,881.8 15,062.5 6.8 6.4 1.7 1.2 8.4 8.2 8.7 7.0 7.1

Local 1,670.4 3,806.9 5,784.0 9,158.8 9,511.8 8.6 4.3 5.1 3.9 3.9 4.5 3.9 4.3 4.5

Total $15,911.4 $29,454.0 $54,448.9 $62,683.0 $64,337.3 6.4 6.3 1.7 2.6 37.1 35.1 36.9 29.4 30.4

Pers. Inc. $42,922.2 $83,935.6 $147,461.5 $213,378.8 $211,477.9 6.9 5.8 3.7 -0.9 - - - - -

  Taxes as % of Pers. Inc.
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in 2009 and 2010 were the first consecutive-

year declines since before 1970.

From 1999 to 2009, sales tax collections

increased an average of 2.2% annually.  How-

ever, the recent recession and the growing avail-

ability of online shopping has adversely affected

collections.  Although online shoppers are le-

gally required to pay a use tax (equivalent to the

sales tax) on Internet purchases when they file

income tax returns, few do so.

Corporate Income Tax

Following two consecutive years of decline,

corporate income tax collections were up in

2010, totalling $834.5 million (see Figure 3).

The  32.6% increase over 2009 was greater than

any increase since at least 1970, with the next

largest coming in 1977, when collections rose

32.2%.

Higher corporate tax collections were due

to two main factors:  higher corporate profits

and the new combined reporting law.  Since tax

year 2009, multistate corporations have been re-

quired to combine income (and losses) from

subsidiaries and apportion part of it to Wiscon-

sin.  Reporting income in this way allows the

state to tax a percentage of out-of-state corpo-

rate profits attributable to operations in Wiscon-

sin.  When enacted, combined reporting was

estimated to generate a combined $187.3 mil-

lion during 2010 and 2011.

Because dollar amounts collected through

the corporate income tax are smaller than those

collected from individual income and sales taxes,

corporate taxes as a percentage of personal in-

come are also less.  In 2010, corporate taxes

claimed 0.4% of income, up from 0.3% in 2009,

but the same as in 2008.  Since 2000, corporate

income taxes have claimed between 0.30% and

0.44% of personal income each year.

Motor Vehicle Taxes

The motor vehicle fuel (gas) tax generates

the most revenue of the various transportation-

related taxes and fees.  In 2010, gas tax collec-

tions were $971.8 million.  Between 1980 and

2006, the gas tax rate was adjusted for infla-

tion, resulting in higher revenues.  Since mid-

2006, however, the tax rate has remained 32.9¢

per gallon, which includes a 2¢ Petroleum En-

vironmental Cleanup Fund fee.

Unlike income and sales tax collections,

which are placed in the state’s general fund, rev-

enues from the gas tax and driver’s license fees

Figure 2:
Annual Change in State Collections

% Chg. in Income and Sales Taxes, 2000-10
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personal income, slightly higher than in 2009

(7.0%).  The individual income, sales, and cor-

porate income taxes accounted for over 70% of

state collections.

Individual Income Tax

Wisconsin was the first state to have an in-

dividual income tax, and today, it is state

government’s main revenue source. Collections

totalled $6.1 billion in 2010, 2.1% below the prior

year.  The decline in 2010 collections was less

than the 7.3% drop from 2008 to 2009.  The

back-to-back decline in income tax collections

was the first since 2001-02

The income tax claimed 2.9% of personal

income in 2010, 2.9% in 2009, and 3.3% in 2008.

Since 1970, the individual income tax claimed

the highest share of income in 2000 (4.0%) and

the smallest share this year.

Income tax revenues were impacted by the

slow economy and above-average unemploy-

ment but also by changes included in the 2009-

11 state budget (Act 28).  Beginning in tax year

2009, a new 7.75% income tax bracket was

enacted for the state’s highest earners, while

the state’s capital gains exclusion was halved

from 60% to 30%.  According to the Legislative

Fiscal Bureau (LFB), these changes were esti-

mated to generate an additional $280 million

during fiscal 2010.

Sales Tax

Since 1982, Wisconsin has imposed a 5.0%

sales tax on many tangible items purchased.  The

tax is the second-largest state revenue source,

generating $3.9 billion in 2010.  Collections were

down 3.4% in 2010, compared to the prior year

(see Figure 2). Declines in sales tax collections

Corporate

income tax

collections were

up 32.6% over

2009 amounts.

Individual

income and

sales tax

revenues were

down 2.1%

and 3.4%,

respectively.
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Excise tax

collections

totalled $757.9

million in 2010.

are placed in a segregated transportation fund,

the main source of money for public transpor-

tation in the state.  Although the fund was es-

tablished strictly for transportation purposes,

about $1.3 billion has been used to balance re-

cent state budgets.

Excise Taxes

Excise taxes are collected on many items,

including cigarettes, tobacco products, liquor,

wine, and beer.  Tax collections from these items

totalled $757.9 million in 2010, 17.1% more than

in 2009 ($647.5).  The increase was primarily

due to higher taxes on cigarette (16.9%) and

other tobacco (41.9%) products.

In September 2009, the cigarette tax rate

rose from $1.77 to $2.52 per pack.  Figure 4

shows the impact cigarette tax increases have

on tax revenues.  Generally, collections rise sub-

stantially in the year following a tax increase but

then stagnate.

Collections from the state liquor and wine

taxes rose only 0.2% in 2010, while beer taxes

were down 3.1% from $9.9 million to $9.6 mil-

lion.

Hospital Assessment

The hospital assessment was first adopted

in the 2009 Budget Adjustment Bill (Act 2).  Be-

cause federal Medicaid funds are distributed

based on what a state spends on health pro-

grams, the tax was intended to attract additional

federal money for the state and health care pro-

viders. The assessment also provides physicians

with higher Medicaid reimbursements.

In April 2010, an assessment on rural hos-

pitals was also passed.  Federal funds from the

rural hospital tax will be used to fund state health

programs and increase tuition reimbursement for

doctors who work in rural areas. The measure

was supported by the health community and
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Figure 3:
Corporate Tax Collections Jump in 2010
Corporate Collections ($ Millions), 2000-10

Figure 4:
Cigarette Tax Collections Continue Rising
Collections ($ Millions), Tax Rates, 2000-10
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passed the assembly and senate with bipartisan

support.  Revenues from the hospital assess-

ments totalled $335.2 million in 2009 and $379.0

million in 2010.

Unemployment Taxes

Wisconsin pioneered the first unemployment

insurance (UI) program in the U.S in 1932. UI

temporarily replaces a portion of wages lost

when a person becomes unemployed through

no fault of his or her own.  The program is

funded with taxes on employers.

In 2010, UI tax collections totalled $760.2

million.  Because of shrinking reserves in the

state’s unemployment reserve fund, businesses

faced higher tax rates in 2010 (Schedule A Tax

Rates), reflected in the 14% increase in tax col-

lections over 2009.  Beginning in 2011, the

amount of wages subject to UI taxes will in-

crease from $12,000 to $13,000.

Since February 2009, Wisconsin has bor-

rowed from the federal government to fund ben-

efit payments.  As of November 2010, the state

had $1.4 billion in outstanding federal loans.  A

combination of tax increases and benefit cuts

are expected in order to repay these loans.

Real Estate Transfer Fee

 Each person who sells a Wisconsin home

is charged a real estate transfer fee.  The fee

amounts to 0.3% of the sale, or $3 for every

$1,000 paid for a property.  The tax generated

$44.3 million for the state in 2010, nearly 8%

more than in the prior year.  Still, collections

were substantially below amounts collected in

2006 ($80.5 million) and 2007 ($71.7 million),

before declines in the housing market occurred.

Public Utility Taxes

Utilities in Wisconsin pay special state taxes.

These taxes totalled $348.0 million in 2010, up

slightly from $347.3 million in 2009.  Since 2001,

Unemployment

taxes were up

14% from 2009

to 2010, due to

higher tax rates.
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Figure 5:
Property Tax Increase Below 2000-10 Avg.

Net Levy Change, 2000-10

utility taxes rose an average of 3.7% annually.

Taxes on railroads increased most during that

time, followed by taxes on gas and electric utili-

ties.

LOCAL TAXES

Local governments rely on many revenue

sources, including property and sales taxes, user

fees, and state and federal aids.  In 2009-10,

local tax collections were $9.5 billion, up from

$9.2 billion in 2008-09.  Local taxes were 4.5%

of personal income.

Property Taxes

The property tax is Wisconsin’s largest tax.

It includes levies of school districts, technical

colleges, municipalities, counties, and special

districts.  In 2009-10, gross property taxes to-

talled $10.1 billion, compared to $9.7 billion the

prior year.  However, after subtracting the

school, lottery, and first dollar tax credits of

about $1 billion, net property taxes were $9.1

billion, up 4.3% from 2008-09.

This year’s property tax increase was driven

by increases in school (6.0%) and technical col-

lege (3.9%) levies.  The increase in school lev-

ies reflected a reduction of about 3% in state

school aids.  With state aids unchanged in 2010-

11, school tax increases should be smaller than

in 2009-10.

Figure 5 shows the annual change in net

levies over the past decade.  While the increase

in 2010 was larger than in 2009 (3.3%), it was

less than the 6% jump in 2008 and the 2000-10

average annual increase (5.2%).  Since 1980,

property taxes have increased every year, ex-

cept 1997 when school aids were increased sig-

nificantly by the legislature.

Local Sales Tax

Counties.  In calendar year 2009 (the local

fiscal year), 61 counties imposed the optional

0.5% local sales tax.  They collected $272.9

million in revenue, down 7.1% from $293.8 mil-

lion in 2008.  In 2010, Fond du Lac County

became the 62nd county to adopt the tax.

Room Tax.  Municipalities are allowed to

collect a room tax of up to 8% from visitors to

temporary lodging establishments.  State law

requires at least 70% of the revenues be spent

on tourism promotion and development.  In

2009, over 250 municipalities collected the tax,

generating an estimated $55 million.  Collections

were $53.5 million in 2008.

Stadium Tax.  In addition to the sales and

room tax, several counties impose stadium

taxes.  Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washing-

ton, and Waukesha counties have a 0.1% sales

tax to pay for Miller Park.  In fiscal year 2010,

tax collections fell nearly 9%, to $24.1 million.

Similarly, Brown County has a 0.5% sales

tax used to maintain and improve Lambeau Field.

Fiscal 2010 tax collections were $19.7 million,

5% less than the prior year.

Combined, the Miller Park and Lambeau

Field sales taxes generated $43.7 million, 7.2%

below the $47.1 million collected in fiscal 2009.

Premier Resort Tax.  Certain municipalities

are allowed to collect premier resort area sales

taxes.  Bayfield, Eagle River, Lake Delton, and

Wisconsin Dells raised $2.9 million from the tax

in fiscal 2010.  Collections were up 7.4%, partly

due to Wisconsin Dells and Lake Delton increas-

ing their resort tax rates from 0.5% to 1.0%.

Local Expo Tax.  Municipalities in Milwau-

kee County are subject to a local exposition tax.

Resulting tax collections have been used to ac-

quire and manage exposition facilities in Mil-

waukee since the special district was created in

1994.  Tax revenues were $17.2 million in 2009,

4.4% less than the $18.0 million collected in

2008.

The local exposition tax includes a 0.25%

food and beverage tax, a 3% car rental tax, a

2% basic room tax, and a 7% additional room

tax in Milwaukee city only.  In July 2010, the

food and beverage tax was increased to 0.5%.

The basic room tax will increase to 2.5% in

January 2011.

The net 2009-10

property tax levy

was up less than

the 2000-10

average.

Miller Park and

Lambeau Field

stadium tax

collections were

down 7.2% in

2010.
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Type of Tax Collections

08-09 

Chg.

Income and Employment $34,662.9 -9.9%

Corporate Income 3,288.1 -49.2%

Excise 392.4 14.9%

Estate Tax 250.1 2.0%

Gift Tax 48.9 -36.9%#DIV/0!

  Total $38,642.4 -15.2%

DATA SOURCES:

Congressional Budget Office; U.S. Bureau of Economic
Analysis;  U.S. Census Bureau;  Wisconsin Departments
of Administration, Natural Resources, Revenue, and
Transportation;  WISTAX calculations.

Table 2:
Federal Taxes Drop Sharply in Recession

Fed. Tax Collections in Wis. FY 2009 ($ Millions)

Figure 6:
State-Local Tax Burden Up Slightly in 2010

% of Personal Income, 1980-2010

Wheel Tax

The motor vehicle tax (wheel tax) gener-

ated $7.6 million in 2010, up from $4.6 million

in fiscal 2009.  Collections rose substantially in

2009 and 2010, due to the adoption of wheel

taxes in the City of Milwaukee ($20) and in St.

Croix County ($10).  In addition, Beloit ($10)

and Mayville ($10) also had a wheel tax in 2010.

The tax is assessed when an individual living in

one of these areas obtains or renews their ve-

hicle registration.

STATE AND LOCAL TAXES

When the various state and local taxes are

combined, collections totalled $24.6 billion in

2010, or 2.2% more than the prior year.  At

11.6% of personal income, the state-local tax

burden was up from 2009 (11.3%) but down

from 2008 (11.8%).

State taxes accounted for 61.3% of total

state-local collections.  However, because the

majority of government services here are per-

formed at the local level, a large portion of state

spending goes to aiding local governments.

Wisconsin is somewhat unique in that it collects

the majority of its revenue at the state level but

provides most services locally.

FEDERAL TAXES

Federal taxes include income, social secu-

rity, gift, and other taxes.  For the 2010 tax year,

there was no estate tax, though it is scheduled

to be reinstated for 2011.  Wisconsin taxpayers

paid an estimated $39.8 billion in 2010 federal

taxes, up from $38.6 billion the prior year.

Federal taxes accounted for 61.8% of all

taxes paid in Wisconsin and claimed 18.8% of

personal income.  Although a detailed breakdown

of federal taxes is not yet available for 2010,

Table 2 below shows 2009 taxes by category.

Income and employment taxes were the

largest federal taxes paid, accounting for nearly

90% of all federal collections.  Included in this

category are the federal individual income, so-

cial security, and unemployment taxes.  From

2008 to 2009, income and employment tax rev-

enues declined by nearly 10%.

The second-largest federal tax is the corpo-

rate income tax.  Collections totalled $3.3 bil-

lion, down 49.2% from the prior year.  The

decline largely reflected the recent recession.

Unlike the state corporate income tax that im-

poses a flat 7.9% tax rate, the federal govern-

ment uses a graduated tax scale with rates rang-

ing from 15% to 38%.

The excise, estate, and gift taxes combined

generated $691.4 million in federal revenue from

Wisconsin.  Like corporate collections, gift tax

revenues were off significantly from the prior

year, while the estate and excise taxes were both

up.  Higher excise tax collections partly reflected

tobacco tax increases that took effect in 2009,

including an increase in the federal cigarette tax

from 39¢ to $1.01 per pack of 20.  The tax

increase was intended to help pay for an exten-

sion of the Children’s Health Insurance Program.

Federal tax revenues are expected to rise in

2011 as the estate tax returns and the early 2000s

tax cuts are set to expire.  Although Congress

has yet to take action on the cuts, it is expected

at least a portion of them will be extended next

year.

Wisconsin

taxpayers paid

an estimated

$39.8 billion in

2010 federal

taxes.
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Sources: Compiled by the Wisconsin Taxpayers Alliance using publications and unpublished information from the Wisconsin Departments of
Revenue, Administration, Workforce Development, and Natural Resources, and the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis.

Note: Detail may not add to subtotal due to rounding.
1Includes fishing, hunting, camping and admission fees, and boat and snowmobile registrations.
220% of real estate transfer fees collected remain at the local level.
3State-imposed 0.1% sales tax; applies only within the counties of Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, and Waukesha.  Brown County has
a 0.5% local sales tax.

State and Local Tax Collections, 2001-10
($ Millions)

1

2

3

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Individual $5,156.6 $4,979.7 $5,052.0 $5,277.1 $5,650.1 $6,144.3 $6,573.8 $6,713.7 $6,222.7 $6,089.2

Corp. 537.2 503.0 526.5 650.5 764.1 780.3 890.1 837.8 629.5 834.5

3,609.9 3,695.8 3,737.9 3,899.3 4,038.7 4,127.6 4,158.6 4,268.0 4,084.0 3,944.2

Fuel 827.5 865.5 902.5 934.6 955.5 974.1 994.7 999.9 968.8 971.8

Vehicle Reg. 289.5 302.7 299.7 347.9 354.9 381.7 375.2 451.8 511.3 520.9

Driver's Licenses 35.6 33.4 30.0 30.8 31.4 31.3 31.3 36.4 42.7 42.3

Limo/Car Rental 4.1 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.9 5.0 7.6 7.1 7.5 7.3

Cigarette 243.5 288.8 293.7 291.3 294.3 301.5 296.1 455.7 551.3 644.3

Tobacco Products 11.4 13.9 15.5 16.1 15.8 16.4 17.5 29.7 42.2 59.9

Liquor & Wine 35.5 36.0 36.0 38.5 39.5 41.0 42.7 45.2 44.1 44.2

Beer 9.4 9.6 9.5 9.6 9.8 9.8 9.5 9.6 9.9 9.6

Electric & Gas 138.0 144.8 148.7 167.2 161.5 191.5 197.8 214.8 226.2 211.5

Telephone 80.4 86.6 106.3 81.6 72.6 63.0 65.3 59.5 63.5 70.0

Railroad 1.3 12.0 12.5 11.9 16.0 16.4 16.4 19.9 21.6 24.1

All Others 30.7 26.9 28.1 29.6 26.5 25.6 28.8 30.0 36.0 42.4

438.9 431.5 475.7 548.1 656.1 700.3 663.8 642.3 666.2 760.2

99.3 107.4 128.2 138.4 144.9 150.8 156.8 172.1 152.0 146.9

77.1 82.6 68.7 86.4 112.3 108.1 121.1 158.8 20.9 0.9

335.2 379.0

44.2 51.2 57.4 66.3 77.2 80.5 71.7 59.4 41.2 44.3

26.3 12.5 15.4 25.5 13.2 19.5 23.5 25.1 27.2 20.6

91.0 88.7 93.7 92.6 86.6 71.3 52.5 47.0 44.7 61.0

73.3 72.4 72.2 73.1 75.7 84.3 85.5 99.8 106.4 106.6

2.9 3.0 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.3

16.3 17.8 18.7 19.1 21.4 22.6 25.0 25.0 26.0 26.6

Total State $11,879.8 $11,869.1 $12,134.5 $12,840.9 $13,623.8 $14,348.3 $14,906.2 $15,409.7 $14,881.8 $15,062.5

$6,604.5 $7,043.7 $7,363.6 $7,687.3 $8,150.8 $8,326.7 $8,706.4 $9,250.3 $9,667.1 $10,105.7

-469.3 -469.3 -469.3 -469.3 -469.3 -469.3 -593.1 -672.4 -747.4 -747.4

-90.6 -105.0 -106.2 -118.2 -131.9 -119.9 -145.2 -128.8 -118.2 -115.0

-72.7 -141.9

Net Levy 6,044.6 6,469.4 6,788.1 7,099.8 7,549.6 7,737.5 7,968.1 8,449.1 8,728.8 9,101.4

38.9 36.1 37.1 38.5 41.0 43.6 47.2 51.3 53.5 55.0

219.2 226.5 234.9 241.6 264.3 265.7 272.8 282.2 293.8 272.9

11.1 12.8 14.3 16.6 19.3 20.1 17.9 14.9 10.3 11.1

0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 4.6 7.6

14.2 14.0 14.5 15.1 15.2 16.6 17.4 18.5 18.0 17.2

1.2 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.8 2.7 2.9

30.3 43.0 44.0 46.6 46.4 46.1 46.7 47.3 47.1 43.7

Total Local $6,360.0 $6,803.5 $7,135.0 $7,460.5 $7,938.3 $8,132.1 $8,372.7 $8,866.3 $9,158.8 $9,511.8

$18,239.8 $18,672.7 $19,269.5 $20,301.3 $21,562.1 $22,480.5 $23,278.9 $24,275.9 $24,040.5 $24,574.3

$156,603 $162,792 $167,742 $173,295 $180,303 $186,545 $198,556 $206,380 $213,379 $211,478

11.6% 11.5% 11.5% 11.7% 12.0% 12.1% 11.7% 11.8% 11.3% 11.6%

Inheritance & Estate

Tax/Fee

STATE

Income:

Sales

Motor Vehicle:

Excise:

Conservation Fees

Gen. Prop.

Public Utility:

Unemp. Comp.

Real Estate Transfer

Recycling Surcharge

Petroleum Inspection

Pari-mutuel

Insurance Premiums

Hospital Assessment

Local Expo.
Motor Vehicle

Miscellaneous

LOCAL

Sales

Room

Lottery Credit

First Dollar Credit

State Credit

Real Estate Transfer

Premier Resort Sales

Total Personal Inc. 

Stadium

Personal Income

TOTAL STATE

& LOCAL

Taxes as % of 
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WISTAX NOTES

n Diploma Privilege.  The Wisconsin Supreme Court

recently decided not to change the Wisconsin tradition that

allows most graduates of Wisconsin law schools to be-

come licensed attorneys without taking the state bar.  How-

ever, the court denied a petition that would have extended

the diploma privilege to graduates from law schools out-

side the state.  Supporters of the proposal argue the di-

ploma privilege unfairly discriminates against law school

graduates who want to practice in Wisconsin but did not

graduate from the University of Wisconsin or Marquette

law schools. Wisconsin is currently the only state that of-

fers the diploma privilege to in-state law school graduates.

n Safe Driving.  Two Wisconsin cities were listed in a

new report of the nation’s safest cities in which to drive.

Madison ranked 26th nationally, while Milwaukee was 42nd

in Allstate’s 2010 “America’s Best Drivers Report.”  Ac-

cording to the report, the average driver in Madison will be

in an auto collision every 11.1 years, about 10% below the

national average.  Milwaukee drivers averaged an accident

slightly more often—once every 10.6 years—but were 6%

below the U.S. average.  Fort Collins, Colorado, topped

this year’s safest driving city list.

WISTAX FOCUS

n Comparing Finances.  Clues to how Wisconsin state

finances compare to those of other states can be found in

a June 2010 report.  “Comparing finances:  Wisconsin vs.

other states” (Focus #16-10) reviews the report.

Wisconsin entered the current recession with negligible

budget reserves compared to other states.  In fact, it had

budget surplus equal to just 1.0% of spending in 2008,

while 46 states had balances of 2% or more.  Only Arkan-

sas (0.0%) had less financial cushion than Wisconsin.

Neighboring Minnesota (11.3%) and Iowa (10.9%) had

much larger reserves relative to spending, while the state

average was 8.6%.

Spending here also grew somewhat faster than in the

typical state.  When the brunt of the recession hit in fiscal

2010, Wisconsin was one of only three states that reported

spending increases of over 5%.  Wisconsin also enacted

2010-11 tax increases that were larger than in all but five

states, including California and New York.

n Housing Bubble Remains.  The total market value of

Wisconsin property fell 3.1% to $495.9 billion in 2010.

Residential property values declined more (3.5%) than any

other type of property except forest land.  But relative to

state income, they remain high, prompting the question:

Does Wisconsin’s “housing bubble” still have some more

air to lose?  “Property values down, but bubble remains”

(Focus #17-10) takes a look at the issue.

This year’s 3.1% decline in total property values was

greater than last year’s 0.5% drop.  This follows a recent

trend that has seen growth rates slow by two to four per-

centage points per year since they peaked at 9.6% in 2006.

During 1990-2006, annual property value growth averaged

nearly 8%.  Despite the drop in values the past two years,

the state’s housing bubble still remains.  The ratio of prop-

erty values to personal income is currently higher than any

point during the 1975-2004 period.

n County Tax Rate Issue.  The drop in property values

affects not only homeowners but also local governments.

“New county tax issue if economic lag continues” (Focus

#18-10) looks at the county tax rate issue and identifies

which counties are closest to their statutory limits.

State law requires that county tax rates (for operating

purposes) cannot exceed their 1992-93 level.  Although

the limit has had little impact thanks to rising property val-

ues, two years of declining values has several counties

worried.  In 2010, seven counties are within 10% of their

limit.  The three counties closest to the limits were Colum-

bia (2.9% under), Winnebago (3.8%), and La Crosse

(5.1%). o


